The branch has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

 credit risk

 market risk

 liquidity risk

These risks were discussed in Note 4 – Risk management policies and procedures. Further quantitative disclosures are
below.

Management determines concentrations by reference to the inherent risks of the financial assets that are actively
monitored and managed.

 Credit risk exposure

At balance date, the branch had exposure to credit risk on the following financial instruments:

In NZD’000  2023  2022

Cash 4,848 4,831
Financial assets at FVPL – debt securities 131,750 116,793
Other assets 24,717 24,893

Credit risk exposure to financial assets at FVPL by Issuing Sector
National Government 131,750 116,793

Financial assets at FVPL by credit rating of issuer
AAA 131,750 116,793

Cash & cash equivalents are held with financial institutions with a credit rating of A and above during the current and
prior year.

48 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd – NZ Branch| Annual Report 2023

16.  Financial instrument risks (continued)

Market risk sensitivity

 The branch has sensitivity to the following market risks:

In NZD’000  2023.  2022.

Interest rate risk
At balance date the branch held the following interest sensitive financial
instruments:

Investment assets – debt securities 131,750. 116,793.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and net income/(loss) by the amounts:
- plus 100 basis points will (decrease) net income and equity by (4,496)  (3,975)
- minus 100 basis points will increase net income and equity by 4,694. 4,188.

Net insurance contracts liability balance 83,324. 62,218.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and net income/(loss) by the amounts:
- plus 100 basis points will increase net income and equity by 3,060. 3,000.
- minus 100 basis points will (decrease) net income and equity by (4,944) (3,000)

Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial instruments at the reporting date.

2023

Years 1 2 3 4 5 >5 Total.
In NZD’000
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 4,848 - - - - - 4,848.
Financial assets at FVPL 4,324 6,546 27,412 55,882 11,823 25,763 131,750.
Other assets 24,717 - - - - - 24,717.

Liabilities
Other liabilities 34,299 - - - - - 34,299.
Current tax liability - - - - - - -.
Deferred tax liability 7,619 (1,384) (1,429) (1,619) (1,619) (747) 821.

2022
Years 1 2 3 4 5 >5 Total.
In NZD’000
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 4,831 - - - - - 4,831.
Financial assets at FVPL 28,385  6,167 26,131 31,674 24,436 116,793.
Other assets 24,893 - - - - - 24,893.

Liabilities
Other liabilities 34,447 - - - - - 34,447.
Current tax liability 537 - - - - - 537.
Deferred tax liability 2,282 - - - - - 2,282.

49 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd – NZ Branch| Annual Report 2023

 17.  Disaggregated information of life insurance business

Disaggregated information is not relevant as the branch writes only non-investment linked business in a single
geographical segment.

18.  Directors’ and Executive disclosures (key management personnel)

The following were specified Directors and Executives of Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd for the entire reporting
period, unless otherwise stated.

Non-Executive Independent
Directors

Non-Executive Non-Independent